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YHE ENVIRONMENTAL CONRSTRUCTION CO.

259 Kinney Drive
San Jose, Ca. 95112-4433

DATE 26 March 1990,
Mr. Paul Baca _
Biokson's Roto Repair;
Han. Pablo Ava,.

1y, Ca. 947084

SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL
1111 San Pablo Ave,
Albany, Ca. 947@6

Dear Mr. Paul Baca

On February 27,199¢ THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO. removed one
underground storage tank from the subject property located at 1111
San Pablo Avenue. The scope of the work included: completion and
submission of the tank closure permits as required by the Albany
Fire Department; providing for the excavation and removal of the
tank and known piping; p¥eforming the inspection of the tank and
piping; collection of the appropriate samples from the excavation;
and providing for the proper disposal of the tank. This report
will summarize the history of the tank, the procedures and results
of the inspection, subsurface sampling method, and laboratory
testing results.

TANK HISTORY AND CONTENTS:

It is the understanding of THE ENVIRORMERTAL CONSTRUCTION CO. that
the age of the subject tank and piping is unknown, and that no
known as-built plans exist. Prior to the excavation, it was
reported by you to be made of steel with a 550-gallon capacity,and
that it contained waste oll.

TANK AND PIPING REMOVAL: (FIELD OBSERVATIONS)

On February 27,1999 the tank was exposed for excavation. Mr. Larry
Seto of the County of Alameda was present to witness the excavation
and removal of the tank, piping, backfill material, and the
sampling procedures, Prior to the removal of the tank
approximately 5¢ pounds of dry ice was added to the tank to purge
them of all volatile gases. Once the tanks were inert, Mr. Seto
granted permission to excavate and remove the tank. During the
removal of the tank, THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO. personnel
observed no free product in the excavation nor did the backfill
material appear to be stained. Upon removal of the tank, it was
found that there wag no evidence of leakage.
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The backfill material continued down to an approximate depth of 8
feet below surface grade in pit area. At this point excavation
was stopped,

On February 27,199@ the piping associated with the tank was exposed
for excavation., Excavation of the product-line piping revealed no
straining of the backfill material. Visual inspection revealed
that the piping appeared to be intact with no obvious evidence of
holes.

The tank and removed piping were transported by a state liecensed
hazardous waste hauler, H&H Ship Service, and taken to Levin Metal
Corporation located in Richmond, California, to be recycled (See
attachment 3].

SAMPLING AND LABORATORY RESULTS:

As per 1instruction of Larry Seto, on February 27,1990, THE
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION co. recovered 1 soil sample
approximately 8 feet below surface grade in native soil sample
method uzed was the grab sample method. A clean 6-inch by 2 1/2-
inch brass tube was driven into a bucket of material recovered by
a backhoe. The so0il samples were designated as SS-I, Immediately
upon the recovery of the samples, the ends of the brass tube were
sealed with aluminum foll and plastic caps, which were inturn
secured with aluminized tape and then the samples were placed in
ice for tansport to Anametrix Inc. 1961 Concourse Drive, Suit E,
San Jose, California 95131. As per request the laboratory analysis
are to test for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) and Benzene,
Ethyl Benzene, Toluene, and Xylene (BTEX) Total 0il and Grease
(TOG) as shown in Appendix 4.

The results of the laboratory analysis are shown in attachment 4
of this report. Q}l gamples are below the reporting limits.

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO. is pleased to have been of
gervice to you on this project. To comply with State and local
environmental laws, THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO. recommends
that a copy of this report be gent toc the Albany Fire Department
The Alameda County Environmental Health ,Regional Water Quality
Board, located in Oakland California, as soon as possible. If you
have any questions, please feel free to give me a call at {(408)
997-15@5.

Sincerely yours,

Robert J. Whitman
President, THE ENVIRONMERTAL CONSTRUCTION Co.
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Job name: Hicksons Auto Repailr Rovember 25, 1989
Thank you,

Very truly yvours,

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO.

Robert J. Whitman
President, THE ERVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO.

Attachments: 1. 8ite Map
2. Closure permits
3. Hazardous waste manifest
for the tank, piping,

and product.

4. Laboratory results and
chain of custody.

Coples: Addressee (3)
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¢ L -
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HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
FOR THE
TARK, PIPING, AND PRODUCT

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL




‘ State of Calfomia-—Health and Wellare Agency 5o Instructions on B of Page 6 Degrrimant of Hoalth Services
Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expires 9-30, and Front of ' 7 Toxic Sub Conlrol Divigi
‘T’ Pléane print ar typs.  (Fdrm designud for use an elifd =-pilch typewriter). Sagramento, Catitornia
R UNIFORM HAZARDOUS !. Baneratar's US EPA I No. Manilesl 2 Page 1 tnlormallon In the shadad areas
Q A WASTE MANIFEST C |A IC IO IO ID |2 |4 IG lu fg | 7 IUﬁvulr“rrokl'i ol 1 Is not requirad by Federal law,
, ‘\(\ . 3. Generator's Name and Malling Address A, State Manifest Documant Number
N NICKSONS AUTO REPAIR ' 90008 09 5
B 1111 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706 B, Stats Generalor's 0
; A, Generalor'sthe((415’J) 526-2737 ) NN
A 5. Transporter 1 Company Nan:a i USs EPA ID Number C. Slate Transporter's 1D ‘| 2
! H & H Ship Service Company IC IA-ID |D IU |4 l'T I? ]1 I1 I6 IB [T Tranaporier's Phone ——{ . 41'%}_:!943'-4833_“
! 7. Tranaporier 2 Company Name . 115 ETA 1D Number €. State Tranaporter's ID
‘ g TR E F. Transporter's Phone
fE 9. Designated Facilly Nama and Site Addroas 19, US EFA ID Mumber G. Stale Faclity's 1D
i 220 China Basin Street W Faciity's Phone
'—r’g San Francisco, CA 94107 [CA 00,0477 1,1;6,8] (415) 543-4835
Ng . 12. Comainers 13. Tolal 14, 1.
e ) 11 UUS DOT Deserbption (ncluding Proper Shipplng Name, Hazned Glass. and D Nomter) Quantity | Unit Wasta No.
oS No. | Type wt/vol
i Stala 517
(DO o
,::) z| 4 RESIDUE WASTE OIL TARK AT
¢HE[ E | (CALIFORNIA ONLY REGULATED WASTE) 00417 P|0)0;550|P "
oy 3 3 Siate
g
2 7 EPA/Other
3l o NENENEEN
¥ R c. State
51
Q EPAOther
- |
| L L1 -
—
Z
S EFAIOihar
w L | I |
"z" J. Additional Descriptions for Malerigls Listed Above K. Hendling Codes lor Washfea Listad Above
g Pl_IMPED our §SD gallm.l tank last containg waste - 01 '
w 0il. Tank inerted with dry ice for transport. . d
T
8
E 15. Special Hendling Instructions and Addilional Informatinn
=z
w
T
4 APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR.
s 16,
4]

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | haraby declrn that tha contants of thia consignment are fully and accurately dascribad abave by propar shipping name
and are classitied, packed, marked, and labetad, and are in all Trapncia in proper condition for tranaport by highwey according lo applicable inlernational and
national government reguialions,

IF 1 am a larga quantity genarator, | certity that | have o nragram In place to raduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated lo the degree | have determined
lo be aconomically practicabla and that f have aelected the practicablo mathod of reaimant, storage, or disposel currently aveilable 1o ma which minimizes the
pregent and luture threal to human haalih and the envicorment: OR, it I am & smah quantity generaior, { have made a goad Ieith sifort to minimize my waste
9enaration and select the best wasle manngemeni mathod that is avnailabie to me and that | cen afford.

Printed/ Typad Name Month  Day Yesr

Ac/ HHtca 0 /g-u{/gaea, 101212)749;0

17. Transporter 1 Acknewledgemen! of Heceipl of Malariala

Printed/Typad Name ' .“‘innm#r? Vi Month  Day Year
ROBERT V. PETRUCCI VJ (91212177940
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgamant of Receipt of Materinls

Printed ' Typed Nama Sinpniyre Month  Day  Year

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL
EM4TDoTBZ e~ -‘—

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

F

A

[

f

L

! 2Q. Facility Owner or Operstor CnWinn of receipt of hazardans materinis covered by 1his manitest ex

T - ~

' Prwe /%// 4*é :wﬂmh Y PE Z i
A %7_’1 A L

DHS BO22 A (1/88)
EPA RTO0—22
{Rev. 9-88) Previous editiona are absoleta,

To: P.O. Box 3000, Sacromenlo, CA 95812
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC,)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

————————— e T — - —— o, ——

MARCH 2, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to THE ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSTRUCTION

that: . mmmmmecees——————e———-

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 550 GALS.

removed from the NICKSONS AUTO REPAIR

o ———— — — — T — T —— b - T S S T T T S M M ———— A S S S b e e

facility at 1111 SAN PABLO AVENUE

— A —— —— T S i —— —— A T S AN W S ———— — A O o S S A S S —— —— i W ——

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 3620

have been steamed clieaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

Very Truly Yours,

-
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ANANETRIXING. ° 2 %—C’&&U

Envirgnmentat & Analytical Chernistry ‘
12461 Concourse Drive, Suife £, San Jose, CA 25131 \

{A0R} 432 8102 « [ Ox (408) 432 A198

Mack Baker March 14, 1990

The Envircnmental Construction Co. Anametrix W.O.#: 9003036 4
259 Kinney Drive Date Received : 03/02/90
San Jose, CA 95112-4433 ' Project Number : 191

Dear Mr. Baker:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS and
QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method blank
contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

%/Z&u(&
Terry Cdoke
TPH Supervisor

TC/dm




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Client t The Environmental Construction Co.Anametrix W.O.#: 2003036
Address : 259 Kinney Drive Date Received : 03/02/90

: Purchase Order#: N/A
City : San Jose, CA 95112-4433 Project No. : 191
Attn. : Mack Baker Date Released : 03/14/90
|Anametrix | Sample T j Date | | Date | Date |Inst|
| I.D. i I.D. |Matrix)Sampled |Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D.|
| RESULTS |
|9003036-01|SS-1 |SOIL |02/28/90| TPH |03/10/90|03/12/90|N/A |

—— T v A A A A P S AL ALE S S ELE AE A S S S AL AU A S . P S S TER S M e S S S —————— —— T Y — ————————— T Y] T S — ———

AN e A T T . TER W W N e A S TS U e ——————— T e S T o AR M S ——— ——— i — Yk PP W —— . Y WS S o o ——

——————— —— —————————— Y T T T T — o o ok e o ks T — ) ot T v S S8a . —————— ik A . . S — " —

Report Summary - Page 1




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 191 SS-1 Anametrix I.D. : 9003036-01
Matrix ! SOIL Analyst e c
Date sampled : 02/28/90 - Supervisor t7C
Date anl.BTEX: 03/12/90 Date released : 03/14/90
Date ext.TPHdA: N/A Date ext. TOG : 03/10/90
Date anl.TPHd: N/A ) Date anl. TOG : 03/10/90
Reporting
: Limit
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg)
71-43-2 | Benzene | 5 |
108-88-3 | Toluene | 5 |
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 |
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 |
i | Total 0il & Grease | 30000 |
ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for

the method.

TOG - Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results ~ Page 1




BTEX MATRIX SPIKE REPORT

EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 191 S5-1 Anametrix I.D.: 9003036-01

Matrix ¢ SOIL Analyst s

Date Sampled : 02-28-90 : Supervisor : TC

Date Analyzed : 03-12-90 Date Released : 03-14-90
SPIKE ' REC REC $REC

COMPOUND AMT. MS M8 MsSD M3SD RPD LIMITS
(ug/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

Benzene 10 10 100% 11 110% 10% 50-150

Toluene 10 10 100% 10 100% 0% 50-150

Ethylbenzene 1¢ 10 100% 11 110% 10% 50-150

M+P-Yylenes 6.7 6.4 96% 6.9 103% 8% 50-150

O0-Xylene 3.3 3.2 97% 3.2 97% 0% 50-150

—— T e i e A S S S A S S . A o ——— A S ————— " " " T S W T ] —— N —— ————. bt

Quality Assurance -~ Page 1
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERTALS DiViBION
gt BWAN WAY, RooM 200

E T3 OAKLARD, CA 094621
23 DHONE No. A15/271-4320

UNDERGROUND TANK cbeURE/MODiFiCM*:t_bH pLrANS

‘Buginess Name _NICKSON'S AlTO REPAIR

pusiness owner MR, PAUL BACA

zip ou70e . . Phene (H1o) 526-2737

clity ALBANY, CA.

Maliing Address SAVE AS AROVE

clty elp . bhone .. . ..
tand owher MR PAUL BACA R

Address 1111 SAN PABLO AVE, city, state SAN PARIO, .CA. 2ip Q706
EPA 1.0, No. _CACO00246097 i
contrictor _THE ENVIROMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ... .. . .. ...,
Address 259 KINNEY DRIVE e
city SAN JOSE, CA: 95112-4433 ..., btioha (40B) 997-1505
ticenss typs C61/DUO ivd #578789 ... o

congultant _N/A e
Address .
city PHoHE . . .




#. tonlkact berdon tor investigatioh

dama _Mu ROBERE J, WHIIMAN ribia _ PRESIDENT/ZOMER
Phona (LOB) 997-1505 R

5, iga &
w1 I| s

9. 'i'o!:al Ho. of Tdhke at faciiity* 8)

10. Have potmit spplications for all banky been submittad ts thia
ofbtice? Yes (X | e t )

11, stats neglstered Hazatdous Waste Ttﬁhﬁpoktét&/llﬂlilhlaa
4) broduct/#asts Trdnportetr

Rame ) 8 H SHIP SERVICE BpA tibe NO0 cADONZZAMRS
Addrese 2201 CHINA BASIN L et
city _SAN FRANCISCO, state A, olp ool . .
b) hinsdats traneporter \ '
hame 1 & || SHEP SERVICE EPA 1ib He QNMZZH&B___
Addresy 220 CHINA BASIN e e
city SAN FRANGISCO, grata CAy.. odp  QMIO7 ...
o) tank tranegpotter - . *
Mame )| & Il SHIP SERVICE EbA toth Moo CADODDDNZZGE
Addrass 220 CIHINA BASIN R
elty _SAN FRANCISCO, BLata L Mb _E!ML_._‘.
d) tank blspossl gite
Mama H & U SHIP SERVICE EbA 1ibe Moy GADOUONZZ20168
Addreas 220 CHINA BASIN | : s o
city _SAN FRANCISCO, deats A . 84p_ MJ,QZ
8) tontaminated Boll transportar
Namé.B;&!EmE TRUCKING EPA Libh Me.CADDROSSS780.:
Addrees 1468 0AK CANNVON PLACE e

biby SN JOSE, < seaks Ay, #ip




12. Bampié tolidctor
Hama ROBERT J. WHITMAN - (TECC)

company _IHE ENVIRONVENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY - (TECC)

Addresa 259 KINNEY DRIVE . e
city SAN JOSE, state CA,  2ip 95].12—..”#!33[10!1& (408) 997-1505

1. Bampling ihfoimation tor each tank or Area

Tank ot Area Waterial | TooAtish
sanpliad & bapth

capacity ftistoric Contehts
(past 5 yéarn)

(1) 550 gai.j 15 vears old-waste oil.]  soil g w&f ﬂﬁ?'Aﬂaiﬁ aéifﬁ%ﬁﬂézf’

10

Ly it

14, Have tanks or pipee lsaked in the past? fas'[ ] Nu‘t)d .
1t yes, describa, ok w e e

S UL TN S TR S R I PTO

ARV E LI LY W SRR, 11 Y. L

15. NEPA methode used for rendering tank ihert? (a8 txj Ho t ) ‘
¢ 1t yas, dasctibe,

AN explosion proot combustiblea yas meter Bhail ba used to varity
tank lhertness. GASTECH METER - MODEL NO, #1314,

16, tabotratories

Namea | P RONY L ARORATORY ... s
Address jgmujLEﬂﬁ;u&r L wdgumﬂNrﬁjdw.wwulmm
elty _ COMCORD |
gtate certitication Mo, _#19Y

-3 < ',




17. chemleal Methods to be uwed fot Analysing Hamples

ant EPA, DHE, br Other EPA, DHE, bt
ggngﬁtin " Bample Pgepatatioh bthat Analyais
' Method Humbet Humbai

TR
706
e

14, Submit Bite Satety Plan

19, Workman'® Compehsation: ves |yl Mo | |
copy of certificate encloeed? ves (y) No | ]
Name of thearer _ SUPERIOR NATIONAL INSURANGE CO.

20. plot plan submitted? ves {X) Ne | 1
91, beposit shclossd?  ves (X} Ho | |

23, pleass foruward to this otfice tha tollowlhy {hivemation
within &0 ddys Atter receipt bf sample rasuits,

4) chaln of custody Sheats

b) original Signed taboratory Reports

v} T8b to Genstator coples of wastes shippad and keveived
dj Attachment A summarizing laboratoty resuits

-4 -




t deciara that to the best of ty knowledge and balief the statemaits
and ihtormation provided above Ara vorrect Ahd trua, 1 understand
that intormatioh ih Addition to that provided absva tay ba hasdad in
ordat to obtain &n Approval from the bDapartment of Bhvirenmental
Heaith 3ﬁd that no Work ie to begin on thie projest until thie pish le
approved. . -

t uhdarstand that an¥ changed in design, materiale ot aduipment wiil
void thie pilan it prior approval is Hot obtainad, :

1 understand that all work Terfotmed during this project will bs done
In compiiance with ail applicable bSHA (ousupational Bafte{ and Health
Adminiateatioh) reguirements concétrhihg parashhal apd sataty

1 wiil hotity tha bepartment of privironmental tealth at leaet twe (2)
wotking days (48 hours) atter approval of this elesure 188 in advance
to Schadule any required inspectishs, 1 uhderstand that aite and
workat safetg are Solaly the respetsibiiity s the grapAEEy suhay ur
his agent and that this responsibility is het sharad Rot Asaumad by
the county of Alamsda. :

gignature of Contractor

Hame (please ty M. Robert J. Whitindh - President/omer ... .
8ignatute e e e

pata FEDrUAry 5, 1600 B

Bignatures ot 8its owner or Operator
Kama (pleasa type) ME. QFVJ\ §5ﬁcaafHMT“mw_ﬁwur“ﬁmwdw_
gighatuie : &1
bata 0?1“\,0‘%\\%




NOTES?

1. Any chandes in this document must be approved by this bepartment. .

2. Any leake dimcoversd must be submiitted to this sffive on an
hderground stordde tank unauthorised leak/contamination site
teport torm within 5 days of ite discovery.

3. Three {3) coples of thie plan must ba submitted te this bepartment,
On8 copy must ba at the conmtruction site at all times.

4. Attar approval of plan, hotification of at 1ledst two (2L_uark1ng
dayg (48 hours) must be given to this bapartment prioy to removal

of tahk(s)i
5. A copy of youtr approved plan must be sent to the landownar.
6. Triplé rinse means that:

a) Final ringe must contain less than 160 ppm of sasviine iEPA
method Bo20 for #oll, or EPA method 603 for watay) of biese]
(erA mathod 418.1). othar mathods fof h&lﬁgéﬁ&t!d ysiatile
orgatics (EPA mathod 8010 for 8oil, EPA mathsd 801 for water)
#may bs regquirsd. The compositien sf tha £inal rinse must be
demohstrated by anh original or Facsimila tapsyt frem A 1aboras
totry cartitiad tor the above AhAlyBes,.

b) Tank {nterior is shown to ba frea from depssits o tasidues
poh A visual esamination of tank ihtariet.

e ‘rank should ba labailad as Wiripled pinsed) laberatety
certitiad analyeies availabie upon requast® with the name and
Addtesa of the contractor. :

1t all the above raguiremsnts cantot ba mat, the tank must be t
transportad as a hazardous waste,

7. Ay cutting into tanks requires 1ocal fira dapartment approval,




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MobiFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMERT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank bt
Araa

tohntaninant

Location &
bapth

N

i

Reauita
(spaeify units)




NST oNg

Addréss At which tlosuré or moditication is taking place, .

_ b o
: This humbér may be obtalned from the state bapartment of Health
Barvices, 916/324-1781.

6: CONTRACTOR
Prima conttactor for the project.

t.ist protesdslonal consultante hetrs.

BAMPLE CO 0
Parsons who Araicollecting sanmples.

13, g%ugntns tHFORMATION '
Historio contents - the principal product(e) usad in tha last

5 yaatrs,
Materinl sampled - 1.e., water, oll, siudye, soil, ete,

16, LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnisal anaiyses,

17, cHEMICAL METHoDS!

All gamplé oollection methode and anaiyses shbuld conform to BPA
bt bit8 methods.

itaninant - specity thé shemical to be analysed,

ple Preparation Method ar « tha maans usad to prepar
tha sampla prior to analyses « i.e,, digastisn tauhniguea.
soivent astraction, ete, Bpesify numbey 8f method an
rataratea 1f hot an EPA ot DHS matheds

Analynis %ethod Number - The means usad tblanal g8 the
Bampla - 1.8,, GC, Ge-M8, AA, etd. Bpeulfy number of
mathod and t8farsnce {f not & bHY or RPA methed,

o ,
athod Mumbers are avaliable from certified laboratories.

A plAn outiining protactive syuipment and additisnal specials
i28d pardvtnel in tha event that signiPieant amsunt of hashrds
TR b bt CHE
‘ d - x ' sgaptaing
braatﬂlng Apparatua (écun)paud industerial hyélanilbas o

-_.8...'




i

Q.

CH_copy HORKMAN'S C SATioN

+

Tha plan should cohsists of 4 mealed view sf the gaviiity at which®
thea tankig) aré located and should inciude the tellowing

infoimat

a)
b}
e}
d)

e)

t)
9)
h)
1)
)

on!

Scale ‘
North Artrow

property Line

Location of 41l Structures

tocation of all relevant existing equipment ineluding tanks and
piping to bé removed .

Streets

Underground condults, sewers, water 1ines; utiiities
Exintitig wells (drinking, monltoring, ete.)

bepth to ground water |

All existing tanke ih addition to the onas beitg pulled

tév, 9/88

mam
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THE ENVIROMVENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
259 KINNEY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA. 95112-4433
(403} 997-1505

SITE AND SAFETY
PLAN

PROJECT NAME:  NICKSON'S AUTO REPAIR

PROJECT NUMBER:  #191




Flest aid équtpment is located on site inside the Envitonmental
Construclion Company truck. Notifysthe Project Manager and Site
Gafoty OCClect aboul Lhe situation fmwediately dEter emerdgeticy

procedures ave lmplemenled.

EMERCENCY TELEITTONE NUMBERS:

Local Police: U
Blalo Potice: e
Fite!d a9l
Ambuliance: Qi
MEDICAL:

Hearest Hosptlat: ALTA BRTES LMﬁxNYQLL EEQI&ﬂbis
Totephane: (4\\3) ‘.39'0"\\)7\0'7

blterttons tor N L\M&p&&g&.‘é&.ﬁﬁnﬁ&f
— Al Roes Bespivel = .

0L

SUIE SAFETY SUMMARY
Back-up Hospilal!
Telephone:

Hlteclbtons tod }\th

Poleon Conbrut Conler: (A15) 476-2045 -UY0-615-052%
Emergency Envitronimenbal:
Mational Redponse Centert {-gon-424..8802
(U.S5., EPA (24-hours hotliine)

Reglohal EPA office: Q}Hp:*&fzfq'r755l




ENCOUNTERING EMERGENCY SITUATIONS

Personnel encountering a hazardous situation shall instruct
others on site to evacuate the vicinity immediately and call the
Project Manager, the Site Safety Office, or; in their absence,

the Regional Health and Safety Manager for instructlons.

The site must not be re-entered until the situation has been

Cotrrected.

PROCEDURES FOR INJURY

1. Call for ambulance/medical assistance, 1f necessary.
Notify the receiving hospital of the hature ofF physical

injury or chemical overexposutre.

2. Notify the Project Manager and Site Safety officer. 1f
the injury is minor, proceed to administer first aid and
notify the Site Safety Officer.

EMERGENCY TREATMENT

In all cases if chemical overexposure, follow standard procedures
for poiswn management, first aid, and, if applicable,
cardiopulmonary resuscitation. When transportihg an injured
person to a hospital, bring this site safety pldan to assist
medical personnal wikh diagnosis and treatment. Four different
rouvtes of exposure and their respective first aid/poison

management procedures are outlined below?

1. INGESTION

CALIL, THE POISON CONTROI, CENTER AT: (415) 476-28B45
or 911 FOR INSTRUCTIONS.




DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

All operations conducted at this site have the potential to
contaminate field equipment and personel protective equipment
(PPE). To prevent the transfer of any contamination to vehicles,

administrative areca and other personnel, the fovllowing procedures

muat be followed.

i. Whenever possible, field equipment should be
decontaminated with a solution of Alcohox or
Green Soap and Lhoroughly rinsed with water priot
to leaving the site. This must be dohe outside a
25- foot radius of any work area. In situations
where it is not possible to decontaminate field
equipment on site, double-bag each plece of
equipment and Lransport back ko home base Ffor

immediate decontamination in designated area.

2. Disposable PPE (lfor example, Tyvek suits and inner
latex gloves) must be bagged and disposed of at the
site. Non-disposable PPE (such as resplrators and
outer dloves) must be individually bagged; transported
back to the home base and properly decontaminated #ith
a solution of Alconox or Greeh Scap (avallable at most

hardware stores).

EXCAVATION

Any excavation (or trench) must be supported or tested for wali
stability if it is over six feet in depth and requires entry.

The excavated area must be surrounded by fehce; batricaded or
‘otherwise protected. The excavated area shotld also be 1ighted
at night with electrically-powered lights or reflectors. When
necessary; it is the responsibility of the subcontractor to shote

ot ramp excavations in accordance with govetnment regulations.




EXCAVATION HAZARDS

The most serious and common hazard from working in an excavation

is a cave-in. The [ollowing safety rules should be followed to

prevent ahy mishaps:

1. Inspect s0il stability before and dfter tank removat.

2. Keep soil at least 2 feet From the edge of an
excavation.

3. guard excavation 5 feelt deep ot more (or any
shallower excavation with unstabie soil conditions});
into wich workers will enter, by a shoring system,

sloping the ground or other equivaléent methods.

1, Supporl heavy cquipment properly. -

OTHER HAZARDS

The foliowing rules should be applied to prevent injury ot

accidents;

1. Avoid standing on top of the tank (slippery ot tusty
surface)

2. Use proper, not undersized equipment to remove the
tank.

3. Secure the bank at an assigned location after

extraction.




ON SUIE SAFETY EQUIPIMENT:

2- ROLES VISQUEEN

2- RESPIRATORS

2- FIRE EXTINGUTSHERS
2- 55 GALLON DiumMs

2- BAGS ABSORB

1- 5 GALLON PUCKET
CAUTION SIGNS

NO SMOKING SIGNS
CAUTION TAPE
BARRNCADES

FENCE

HARD FAIS

JOB PROJECT MANAGER: M. Muack Buker t -(TECC)
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The following are varfous steps used i the 1location,
excavation, removal, cleaning and handling of undérground tanks,
3 which includet the contents, residue and tank disposition.

1. Wo on-site work shall be initiated until a1l necessary
eruits have been obtained and in evidence at the site.
ink ownérs must obtain the generator’s U.S. EPA

tdentitication number. Any hatardous wiste removed from the
tite must be transported by 2 registered transporter using
certified vehicles and containers.

2. tdentify the location and size of the tank. When available
snd obtainsble, plot plans or site drawings can be obtained
either frem the owner’s records or from tocal fire
department; building or engineering department records.

]. Should documents not indicate the tank ¢12¢8, “stick® the tank
to determine the bottom depth. Use onl{ a hon-sparkltn
probe, such 4¢ $luminum, wood or plastie. The upper liait o
the tank's diameter can altéo be detérmined. Uting the inside
diamater, the size of volume of the tafik can be estimated,
{h!i will also indicate the depth of cover above the actual

‘“ L]

4. Prior to lirge equipment moving to the tank focation, observe
{ngress and egress including any overhead wiring and other
posflbii obstructions relative te safety, opersons iand
equipment.

§. A1l tanke shall be checked for flammabitity. Use &

ctombustible gas indicater or “ta{ffer® and log the time and

LEL (lower éxplosion limit) on {fb Saptfwnrk. 1f contents

! Are  unknown, 4 sample should be drawn ind subjected to

L anglysis for constituency. Only tratned personndl will
pertors this operation.

| 6. A1 electricity, supply 1ines, and 11ke items known to be
- : astoclated with tg; tank shalt ba “"tocked out* or
ditconnected. A1l vent tine piping shall be Teft intact
[ until the tank f¢ ready to be abandened In place or resoved.
- . Barriers, colored tape and signs shall be installed and any
::u:::t'o; fgnition shall be at 1east 28" away from the
, ‘.‘. 0 » -

1




i0.

o | e Visns §

pemove 211 possible remaining Viquid via the use of an
appropriate vicuus truck and hoses(s). Observe grouudlni and
bonding procedures. The 1iquid, fIf hatdrdous, ®Bus be
transported to an appropriste r!c‘liling. reeycling or 18
facility. Hanifesting procedures must be foltowed.

carbon Dioxide (CO 2 shatl be used to displace the interior
tank atmosphere. fé bottied €Oy ?as fs used, it shall be at
least one pound per cubtc foot o

quantity for continuous flow during the procedures. 1f dr)
fce (C0p) 1s used snd inserted in Fitl opening, remove fil
1ine "drop tube® and/or sleeve trom interior of tank prior to
inserting dry fice. 1t shatl be st the rate of 18 pounds of
dry fce per 1000 gallont of tank capacity. A fire agenhcy
tnspector may wish to be on-site to observe either procedure
subject to jurisdictional regulations.

Begin the excavation in cooperation With owner and ail 1ocal
agencies and expose top of tank. tdentify all piping
associated and relating to the tank. Cohtinuous supervision
must be maintained during ail operations.
1f tankls) 1s to be removed 3and transported as hazardous
waste, remove fill 1ine drop tube and inert tank with dr{ fce
C04), Remove product 1ines, vent 1ines, electrical lines
{ntank pumps, etc., making observations of any possible
Teaks. Plug a1l tank openings prtfarab\y with 4 pliable
material such as paper, cloth or rags prior to placement of
tank{s) on a flat bed trailer or othar appropriate equipment.
Astist tn preparation of uniform hazardous wiste manifest and
transport the tank(s) to recognized 150 facitity.

1.

12.

For cleaning tank oo ¢ite, recheck t1ammabitity and LEL.
Readingé and time are to be logged oh job paperwork.

Alr purglags to the tank shail be?in whenever the tank’s
atmosphere 18 found within ite explosive ringe. Continue
pur 1“2; until readings are at or below 20% of the LEL of the
contanté of the tank, This ¢ 80% below the LEL. This can
be_ac;ompilshed using an alr compréssor dnd A venturd unit or
air eductor. Electrical bondinz fs to be sbterved. Log
readings and time on Job papervork.




13.

14,

15.

i6.

17.

18.

19.

20'

fnstal) vacuym hose with vacuum truck and follow bonding
procedure. If necessary, evicuate the Atmosphere from the
tank a¢ described in number 12 above. Continuous atr purging
may be nécessary.

Begin wiaterblasting or high pressuré wishin the tank
interfor walls and bottom, using & suitable detergent if
necessary, loose scale, sfudge and rinse water Are removed
and depotited in the vacuum truck. When the $ludge and other
dobrié have been removed, and the LEL reading {s 0%, the
washing miy cease. Log readings and time on Job paperwork.

Should there be no installed manhole in the tank, & preumstic
cold cutting tool will cut & manhole at  the approgriate
locatien. Use only beryllium or dpproved non-¢parking sols,
The minimum sized hole will be 24" «x 24*, cConfined space
sifety procedures shall be followed.

A11 interior rinse water and sludge, if hizardous; shall be
?;Biges%??tand transported to a fully approved and permitted
ac y.

Remove the cleaned tank from the éxcavition in the presence
of required agency representation who will {nspect the bottonm
of the excavation from which the tink was¢ removed for any
possible leak residue and record the observations. Remove
exceéss soil from tank exterfor.

A certified Marine Chemist or simila
shall inspect the tank and {ssue & ‘cert

, certificate® stating that
the tank 18 *safe for hot work®. At this point the tank can
bs considered as non-hazardous.

Rpp1{ an {dentification number and the dite that corresponds
to the "certification® with & can 6f Spray raint to the tank
exterfor. The certification must be kept with the tank.
This can be sccomplished by affining the certificite to the
tank with tape or by other means. Log this certification in

the job piperwork.

tosad and secure the tink{(s) on iggrupriatc transporting
equipment and remove from premises. ¢ tleansed tank{(s) can

then ba transported with their respective certifications for
materta) recycling or salvage,




21.

22.

23.

24,

® e URAFI

NOTE: The stated certificate “safe for hot work® s usually
valid only at the time of fssuance &nd should not be
conttrued as valid for any extended period of time
unless so indicated, Should hot work or torch cutting
be applied at a later time, retesting of the tank s
suggested for safety.

Regulatory agencies may require soil samples to be resoved
from the open excavation and tested for hazardous
constituents. When soll samples are inslyted, results may be
requested to be forwarded to the fire {inspector who s
responglbi! tor the district whare the tank {s abandoned or
removed. ‘

should additional soil, dirt or hazardous debris require
removal, It shall be done in 2 safe manner, manifested,
transported in certified containers and reécefpted at the
appropriate facility.

Should the excavation be left open, security of the ¢ite will
be maintained. :

Should site require backfil?inz, compaction and grading, this
w111 be done in accordance with local building ordinances, or
owner's specifications. This can be doné only after the
regulatory agency{s) acknowledge that the site or excavation
is free of contamination.

NOTE: Underground tanks can be abandoned in place subject to
site specific clrcumstances. Thit condition s
dictated by local fire, building and related agency
codes and regulations.
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